Amendment Report

Application to transfer licence and works approval

Part V Division 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986

Licence number L9185/2018/1

Works approval number W5843/2015/1

Applicant Coil Group Pty Ltd

ACN 629 481 723

DWER file number DER2018/001651 (Licence)

DER2015/000262-1 (Works approval)

Premises Burbanks Treatment Plant

Mining tenements: M15/1273, M15/1369, M15/1370, G15/10,

G15/11, G15/12, G15/13, G15/25 and L15/110

As depicted in Schedule 1

Date of report 21/04/2020

1. Definitions

Key terms relevant to this Amendment Report and their associated definitions are listed in Table 1.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition	
Amendment Report	refers to this document.	
Category / categories	Categories of prescribed premises as set out in Schedule 1 of the EP Regulations.	
Delegated Officer	An officer delegated under section 20 of the EP Act.	
Department	The department established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V Division 3 of the EP Act.	
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation	
Emission	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.	
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)	
EP Regulations	Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (WA)	
Existing Licence	The Licence issued under Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act and in force prior to the commencement of, and during this Review	
Licence Holder	Coil Group Pty Ltd	
Prescribed premises	This has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.	
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Amendment Report applies, as specified at the front of this Amendment Report	
Works Approval Holder	Coil Group Pty Ltd	

1.1 Amendment Description

This amendment is limited to a transfer of Licence L9185/2018/1 and Works Approval W5843/2015/1 from Eastern Goldfields Milling Services Pty Ltd to Coil Group Pty Ltd. Coil Group applied for the transfer as they have been engaged by the Lease Holder, Mineral Ventures Pty Ltd to operate the Burbanks Treatment Plant

The following guidance statements have informed the assessment and decision outlined in this Amendment Report.

- Guidance Statement: Regulatory Principles (July 2015)
- Guideline: Decision Making (June 2019)
- Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment (February 2017)

1.1. Purpose and scope of assessment

The assessment of the transfer application is limited to a review of ownership details and fitness and competency of operator to determine if a Licence transfer may occur. There are no proposed changes to the current approved Premises categories or design capacity.

Table 2 lists the documents submitted during the assessment process.

Table 2: Documents and information submitted during the assessment process

Document/information description (Date)	DWER Reference
Email from Coil Group applying for a transfer of Licence L9185/2018/1 and Works Approval W5843/2015/1 - including transfer form (28 March 2020)	A1880013
Email from Coil Group providing letter from Lease Holder, Mineral Ventures stating that Coil Group are the operators (30/3/2020)	A1880063
Email with letter from previous licence holder (Eastern Goldfields Milling Services) stating that Mineral Ventures are the new owners (17/3/2020)	

1.2. CEO initiated amendment

As part of the decision making process, the CEO has also amended the type and style of the licence and works approval. For the works approval, it was ensured that changes made under Amendment Notice 1 were incorporated into a consolidated works approval instrument (as detailed in the instrument log below), where relevant. The obligations of the Licence/Works Approval Holder have not changed in making this amendment. During the consolidation of this amendment; DWER has not undertaken any additional risk assessment of the Premises.

In updating the licence, the CEO has also:

- updated the format and appearance of the Licence;
- Update the N1 form in Schedule 2 to the current version; and
- corrected clerical mistakes and unintentional errors.

1.3. Assessment of the Licence/Works Approval Holder

Coil group Pty Ltd (Coil Group) have provided a letter from the previous licence holder (Eastern Goldfields Milling Services) stating that Mineral Ventures are the new owners of the Burbanks Treatment Plant site and agreeing to transfer of the licence (A1885935). They also provided a letter from Mineral Ventures Pty Ltd as the current lease holder, confirming that

Coil Group have been engaged to operate and manage statutory compliance for the Burbanks processing facility (A1880063).

Coil Group had provided evidence of their ACN and registered business address. Coil Group or its directors have not previously held a licence or works approval under Part V of the Environmental Protection Act 1986.

2. Licensing History

Table 3 provides the licensing history for L9185/2018/1 and W5843/2015/1 since 2015.

Table 3: Licence amendments

Instrument log				
Instrument	Issued	Description		
W5843/2015/1	13/07/2015	Works Approval issued for embankment raises of TSF1 and TSF2.		
W5843/2015/1	22/05/2019	Works Approval amended to change the works approval holder to Eastern Goldfields Milling Services Pty Ltd, and the expiry date to 1 January 2021.		
W5843/2015/1	23/05/2019	Amendment Notice 1: duplicating the amendments authorising above		
L9185/2018/1	31/05/2019	New Licence to replace ceased licence L8382/2009/2		
W5843/2015/1	21/04/2020	Works Approval transferred from Eastern Goldfields Milling Services Pty Ltd to Coil Group Pty Ltd		
		Works Approval amended for the consolidation of amendment notices issued for the licence and any other administrative amendments as per section 59(b) of <i>Environmental Protection Act 1986</i> . DWER has not revised risk assessment to manage emissions and discharges from prescribed premises categories currently authorised in the licence.		
L9185/2018/1	21/04/2020	Licence transferred from Eastern Goldfields Milling Services Pty Ltd to Coil Group Pty Ltd		
		Licence amended for administrative amendments as per section 59(b) of <i>Environmental Protection Act 1986</i> . DWER has not revised risk assessment to manage emissions and discharges from prescribed premises categories currently authorised in the licence.		

3. Risk assessment

The Delegated Officer has determined that the transfer of the Licence is an administrative amendment which does not alter the risk profile of the Premises. Therefore, following the review of proof of ownership and ASIC business registration details, the Delegated Officer has determined to transfer the Licence and Works Approval to Coil Group Pty Ltd. The Premises must continue to operate in accordance with the original Licence and Works Approval conditions.

4. Conclusion

Based on the assessment in this Amendment Report, the Delegated Officer has determined that

- Licence L9185/2018/1 transfer will be granted, with no changes to existing conditions.
- Works Approval W5842/2015/1 transfer will be granted, with no changes to existing conditions and incorporating the changes authorised in Amendment Notice 1 into the amended licence.

Tim Gentle

MANAGER, RESOURCE INDUSTRIES

REGULATORY SERVICES

An officer delegated by the CEO under section 20 of the EP Act

Appendix 1: Key documents

Document title	Availability	
Email from Coil Group applying for a transfer of Licence L9185/2018/1 and Works Approval W5843/2015/1 (28 March 2020)	DWER records (A1880013)	
Email from Coil Group providing letter from Lease Holder (30/3/2020)	DWER records (A1880063)	
Email from previous licence holder stating that Mineral Ventures are the new owners, and requesting transfer of licence to Mineral Ventures (17/4/2020)	DWER records (A1885935)	
DER, July 2015. Guidance Statement: Regulatory principles. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		
DER, October 2015. <i>Guidance Statement: Setting conditions</i> . Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		
DER, August 2016. <i>Guidance Statement: Licence duration.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au	
DER, February 2017 <i>Guidance Statement: Risk</i> Assessments. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		
DWER, June 2019 <i>Guideline: Decision Making</i> Department of Water and Environmental Regulation		